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CONVENIO de fecha
que celebran los Estados Unidos de
América actuando a través de la Agencia

para el Desarrollo Internacional
(“R.I.Ds"); y la Repiblica del Peri
("Pera").

POR CUANTO, que con fecha 17 de
setiembre de 1991 se 1llegéd a un
entendimiento ("Acta Acordada") respecto
a la consolidacidén y reprogramacién de
ciertas deudas del Gobierno Peruano con
representantes de ciertas naciones, entre
ellas los Estados Unidos de América, el
gue fuera aceptado por el representante
del Perq;

POR CUANTO, conforme al Acta
Acordada el Gobierno de los Estados
Unidos de América y el Gobierno del Peri
han acordado y definido ciertas medidas
de reprogramacién conforme al Convenio
entre los Estados Unidos de América y la
Repiblica del Perd respecto a 1la
Consolidacién y Reprogramacidén de ciertas
deudas garantizadas o aseguradas por el
Gobierno de los Estados Unidos de América
Y sus Agencias ("Convenio de
Reprogramacién") de fecha 27 de agosto de
1992; y

POR CUANTO, gque el Convenio de
Reprogramacién estipula que éste sera
ejecutado mediante Convenio por separado
suscrito entre el Perid y la A.I.D.;

POR LO TANTO, las partes acuerdan
lo siguiente:

ARTICULO I
Definiciones

1.1 "Contratos" significa aquellos
convenios u otros acuerdos financieros
que tienen vencimientos correspondientes
a:

(a) Préstamos de 1la A.I.D.,
exceptuando aquellos préstamos
especificados en el Articulo I, péarrafo
1.1 (b) de este Convenio, que tuvieron
vencimientos originales a mAs de un afio,
y que fueron otorgados al Gobierno del
Perd o su sector piblico, o garantizados
por éste o aquél, de conformidad con un
acuerdo concertado antes del 01 de enero
de 1983.

AGREEMENT, dated as of
by and between the United States of
America, acting through the Agency for
International Development ("A.I.D.") and
the Republic of Peru ("Peru").

WHEREAS, an understanding on
consolidation and rescheduling of certain
Peruvian debts was reached on September
17, 1991 (the "Agreed Minute") among
representatives of —certain nations,
including the United States, and agreed
to by the representative of Peru;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreed
Minute the Government of the United
States of America and the Government of
the Republic of Peru have agreed to and
set forth rescheduling arrangements
pursuant to the Agreement Between the
United States of America and the Republic
of Peru Regarding the Consolidation and
Rescheduling of Refinancing Certain Debts
Owed to, Guaranteed by, or Insured By the
United States Government and Its
Agencies, ("Rescheduling Agreement"),
dated August 27, 1992; and

WHEREAS the Rescheduling Agreement
provided that it shall be implemented by
separate Agreement between Peru and
A.I.D.;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto
agree as follow:

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

1.1 "Contracts" means those agreements
or other financial arrangements which
have maturities under:

(a) Loans from A.I.D., other than
those loans specified in Article 1I,
Paragraph 1.1(b) of this Agreement, which
had original maturities of more than one
year and which were extended to or
covered by a guarantee of the Government
of Peru or its public sector, pursuant to
an agreement concluded before January 1,
1983.



(b) Préstamos de la A.I.D.
("Préstamos de la USAID") que tuvieron
vencimientos originales a mis de un afio,
Yy que fueron otorgados al Gobierno del
Peri o su sector pidblico, o garantizados
por éste o aquél, de conformidad con un
acuerdo concertado antes del 01 de enero
de 1983.

(c) Los convenios de
reprogramacién de 1la deuda bilateral
("Convenios de Reprogramacién") entre los
Estados Unidos y el Perid suscritos el 05
de julio de 1979 y el 29 de noviembre de
1983, con excepcién de aquella parte de
los Convenios de Reprogramacién gque se
aplica a 1los préstamos de 1la USAID

reprogramados conforme a dichos
convenios.
(d) La parte de los Convenios de

Reprogramacién aplicable a los préstamos
de la USAID reprogramados de conformidad
con dichos convenios.

| (e)' Préstamos de la A.I.D.,
incluyendo los préstamos de la USAID, que
tenian vencimientos originales a més de
un ano y que fueron otorgados al Gobierno
del Perdi o su sector pablico, o
garantizados por éste o aquél de
conformidad con un acuerdo concertado
después del 31 de diciembre de 1982.

(f) Las partes contratantes podrén,
de comin acuerdo, modificar o reajustar
las obligaciones o endeudamientos
referidos en los parrafos precedentes.

(g) El cuadro que figura en el
Anexo A del presente Convenio enumera los
contratos pertinentes que serén incluidos
en la reprogramacidn.

1.2 "Periodo de Consolidacién" significa
el periodo comprendido entre el 01 de
octubre de 1991 y el 31 de diciembre de
1992, inclusive.

1.3 "Deuda" significa el importe del
capital e intereses impagos, respecto de
los contratos gque se especifica en el
Articulo I, péarrafos 1.1 (a) y (c) de
este Convenio, y cuyos vencimientos se

producen durante el Periodo de
Consolidacién.
1.4 "Deuda Consolidada" significa el

ciento por ciento (100%) del monto de la
Deuda.

(b) Loans from A.I.D. ("USAID
Loans") which had original maturities of
more than one year and which were
extended to or covered by a guarantee of
the Government of Peru or its public
sector pursuant to an agreement concluded
before January 1, 1983.

(c) The bilateral debt
rescheduling agreements ("Rescheduling
Agreements") between the United States
and Peru signed on July 5, 1979 and
November 29, 1983, excluding that portion
of the Rescheduling Agreements applicable

to the USAID Loans rescheduled
thereunder.
(d) That portion of the

Rescheduling Agreements applicable to the
USAID Loans rescheduled thereunder.

(e) Loans from A.I.D., including
USAID Loans, which had original
maturities of more than one year and
which were extended to or covered by a
guarantee of the Government of Peru or
its public sector, pursuant to an
agreement concluded after December 31,
1982.

{(£) The above mentioned
obligations or indebtedness will be
subject to modification or adjustment by
the parties.

(g) A table listing the relevant
Contracts to be included under the
rescheduling is attached hereto as Annex
A.

12 "Consgolidation Period" means the
period from October 1, 1991 through
December 31, 1992, inclusive.

1.3 "Debt" means the sum of unpaid
principal and interest, with respect to
the Contracts specified in Article I,
Paragraphs 1.1(a) and (c) of this
Agreement, and falling due during the
Consolidation Period.

1.4 "Consolidated Debt" means 100
percent of the amount of Debt.




1.5 "Saldos Impagos" significa el
importe del capital e intereses,
incluyendo los Cargos de Intereses por
Mora, respecto de los contratos
especificados en el Articulo I, parrafos
1.1 (a) y (c) de este Convenio, vencido
y no pagado al 30 de setiembre de 1991.

1.6 "Saldos Impagos Consolidados" es el
cien por ciento del importe de los Saldos
Impagos.

1.7 "Deuda por Asistencia Oficial para
el Desarrollo"™ (ODA) es la suma del
capital e intereses impagos respecto de
los contratos @especificados en el
Articulo I, péarrafos 1.1 (b) y (d) de
este Convenio, cuyos vencimientos tienen

lugar durante el Periodo de
Consolidacidn.
1.8 "Deuda ODA Consolidada" significa

el cien por ciento del importe de la
Deuda ODA.

1.9 "Saldos Impagos Deuda ODA"
significa el monto del —capital e
intereses, incluyendo los Cargos de
Intereses por Mora, respecto de los
contratog especificados en el Articulo I,
pirrafos 1.1 (b) y (d) de este Convenio,
vencido y no pagado al 30 de setiembre de
1991. '

1.10 "Saldos Impagos ODA Consolidados”
es el cien por ciento del importe de los
Saldos Impagos ODA.

1.11 "Saldos Impagos Diferidos" es el
importe del capital e intereses,
incluyendo los Cargos de Intereses por
Mora, respecto de los contratos a que se
refiere el Articulo I, pérrafo 1.1 (e) de
este Convenio, vencido y no pagado al 30
de setiembre de 1991.

1.12 "Préstamos Pendientes" es el
importe total del capital pendiente de
pago respecto de los contratos

especificados en el Articulo I, péarrafos
1.1 (a), (b) y (d) de este Convenio, asi
como de los intereses (incluyendo los
Intereses Adicionales) vencidos Yy
pagaderos de conformidad con dichos
contratos y los intereses acumulados a
partir del vencimiento mids reciente.

113 "Montos Pendientes Previamente
Reprogramados" es el importe total del
capital pendiente de pago al 30 de
setiembre de 1991 con respecto a los

1.5 "Arrears" means the sum of
principal and interest, including Late
Interest Charges, with respect to the
Contracts specified in Article I,
Paragraphs 1.1(a) and (c) above, which
was due and unpaid as of September 30,
1991.

1.6 "Consolidated Arrears" means 100
percent of the amount of Arrears.

1.7 "Official Development Assistance
(ODA) Debt" means the sum of unpaid
principal and interest, with respect to
the Contracts specified in Article I,
Paragraphs 1.1(b) and (d) of this
Agreement, and falling due during the
Consolidation Period.

1.8 "Consolidated ODA Debt" means 100
percent of the amount of ODA Debt.

1-9 "ODA Arrears" means the sum of
principal and interest, including Late
Interest Charges, with respect to the
Contracts specified in Article I,
Paragraphs 1.1(b) and (d) of this
Agreement, which was due and'unpaid as of
September 30, 1991.

1.10 "Consoclidated ODA Arrears" means
100 percent of the amount of ODA Arrears.

1.11 "Deferred Arrears" means the sum of
principal and interest, including Late
Interest Charges, with respect to the
Contracts specified in Article X;
Paragraph 1.1(e) of this Agreement, which
was due and unpaid as of September 30,
1991.

1.12 "Loans Outstanding" means the total
amount of principal outstanding with
respect to the Contracts specified in
Article I, Paragraphs 1.1(a), (b) and (d)
of this Agreement as well as interest
(including Additional Interest) due and
payable under these Contracts and
interest accrued under these Contracts
from the most recent interest maturity.

1.13 "Previously Rescheduled Amounts
Qutstanding" means the total amount of
principal outstanding with respect to the
Contracts specified in Article I,




contratos especificados en el Articulo I,
pirrafo 1.1 (c) de este Convenio, asi
como de los intereses (incluyendo los
Intereses Adicionales) vencidos Yy
pagaderos de conformidad con estos
contratos al 30 de setiembre de 1991, y
de los intereses acumulados conforme a
los mismos desde el vencimiento de
intereses mé&s reciente hasta el 30 de
setiembre de 1991.

1.14 "Cargos de Intereses por Mora"
significa, respecto de los Saldos Impagos
Consolidados, los Saldos Impagos Deuda
ODA Consolidados y los Saldos Impagos
Diferidos, los cargos de intereses sobre
los montos correspondientes a capital e
intereses vencidos y no pagados, cargos
gue se acumularon hasta el 30 de
gsetiembre de 1991, de conformidad a lo
establecido en los respectivos contratos,
no obstante el pago de dicho capital e
intereses en fechas posteriores a las
originales de vencimiento. En caso de
efectivizarse dichos pagos, no se
acumulardn intereses sobre el saldo
pendiente de intereses por mora.

1.15 "Interesesa" son los intereses
pagaderos sobre el saldo pendiente de
pago de la Deuda Consolidada, los Saldos
Impagos Consolidados, la Deuda ODA
Consoclidada, los Saldos Impagos Deuda ODA
Consolidados, los Saldos Impagos
Diferidos, el Tramo de Interés A y el
Tramo de Interés B, de conformidad con
las condiciones del presente Convenio.
Los intereses se acumulardn a las tasas
establecidas en este Convenio.

(a) "Tramo de Interés A" es el 30
por ciento del monto de los intereses
acumulados desde el 01 de octubre de 1991
hasta el 31 de diciembre de 1992
inclusive, sobre la Deuda Consolidada,
los Saldos Impagos Consolidados, la Deuda
ODA Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos ODA
Consolidados. Devengaran intereses los
periodos que se inician en las
respectivas fechas de vencimiento
especificadas en cada wuno de los
contratos para los pagos del capital e
intereses gue comprenden la Deuda
Consolidada y la Deuda ODA Consolidada,
y el periodo que se inicia el 01 de
octubre de 1991 para los pagos del
capital e intereses que comprende los
Saldos Impagos Consolidados y los Saldos
Impagos Deuda ODA Consolidados; y
terminan el 31 de diciembre de 1992.

Paragraphs 1.1(c) of this Agreement as of
September 30, 1991, as well as interest
(including Additional Interest) due and
payable under these Contracts as of
September 30, 1991, and interest accrued
under these contracts from the last
interest maturity until September 30,
1991.

1.14 "Late Interest Charges" means, with
respect to the Consolidated Arrears,
Consolidated ODA Arrears and Deferred
Arrears, interest charges on due and
unpaid amounts of principal and interest,
such charges having accrued through
September 30, 1991 in accordance with the
terms of the Contracts, notwithstanding
the payment of such principal and
interest subsequent to the original due
dates. If such payments were made,
interest will not accrue on the
outstanding balance of late interest.

1.15 "Interest" means interest payable
on the outstanding balance of
Consolidated Debt, Consolidated Arrears,
Consolidated ODA Debt, Consolidated ODA
Arrears, Deferred Arrears, Interest
Tranche A and Interest Tranche B in
accordance with the terms of this
Agreement. Interest shall accrue at the
rates set forth in this Agreement.

(a) "Interest Tranche A" means 30
percent of the amount of Interest accrued
from October 1, 1991 through December 31,
1992, inclusive, on Consolidated Debt,
Consolidated Arrears. Interest shall
accrue for a period beginning on the
respective relevant due dates specified
in each of the Contracts for payments of
principal and interest comprising the
Consolidated Debt and Consolidated ODA
Debt and for a period beginning on
October 1, 1991 for payments of principal
and interest comprising the Consolidated
Arrears and Consolidated ODA Arrears, and
ending on December 31, 1992.




(b) "Tramo de Interés B" es el 70
por ciento del monto de los intereses
acumulados desde el 01 de octubre de 1991
hasta el 31 de diciembre de 1992
inclusive, sobre la Deuda Consolidada,
los Saldos Impagos Consolidados, la Deuda
ODA Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos

Deuda ODA Consolidados. Devengarén
intereses los periodos que se inician en
las correspondientes fechas de

vencimiento especificadas en cada uno de
los contratos para los pagos del capital
e intereses que comprenden la Deuda
Consolidada y la Deuda ODA Consolidada,
y por el periodo que se inicia el 01 de
octubre de 1991 para 1los pagos del
capital e intereses que comprenden los
Saldos Impagos Consolidados y los Saldos
Impagos Deuda ODA Consolidados; Y
terminan el 31 de diciembre de 1992.

(c) "Intereses No Diferidos" es el
cien por ciento del monto de los
intereses acumulados desde el 01 de enero
de 1993 sobre la Deuda Consolidada, los
Saldos Impagos Consolidados, la Deuda ODA
Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos Deuda
ODA Consolidados; y el cien por ciento
del monto de los intereses acumulados
desde el 01 de octubre de 1991 sobre los
Saldos Impagos Diferidos.

1.16 "Fecha de Pago de los Intereses”
es, respecto de la Deuda Consolidada, los
Saldos Impagos Consolidados, la Deuda
ODA Consolidada, los Saldos Impagos
Deuda ODA Consolidados, el Tramo de
Interés A y el Tramo de Interés B, el 15
de mayo y el 15 de noviembre de cada afo;
y, con respecto a los Saldos Impagos
Diferidos, el 30 de junio y el 30 de
diciembre de cada afio; teniendo presente
que, en el caso que alguna Fecha de Pago
no fuera un en dia laborable, se
considerard como Fecha de Pago el dia
laborable inmediatamente siguiente a la
misma.

1.17 "Fecha de Consolidacidén de los
Intereses" es el 31 de diciembre de 1992
respecto de la Deuda Consolidada, la
Deuda ODA Consolidada, los Saldos Impagos
Consolidados y los Saldos Impagos Deuda
ODA Consolidados; fecha ésta en que el
Tramo de Interés A y el Tramo de Interés
B se consolidarén y diferirén,
respectivamente, de conformidad con lo
establecido en el presente Convenio.

1.18 "Periodo de Intereses"” es el
periodo que:

(b) "Interest Tranche B" means 70
percent of the amount of Interest accrued
from October 1, 1991 through December 31,
1992, inclusive, on Consolidated Debt,
Consolidated Arrears, Consolidated ODA
Debt and Consolidated ODA Arrears.
Interest shall accrue for a period
beginning on the respective relevant due
dates specified in each of the Contracts
for payments of principal and interest
comprising the Consolidated Debt and
Consolidated ODA Debt and for a period
beginning on October 1, 1991 for payments
of principal and interest comprising the
Consolidated Arrears and Consolidated ODA
Arrears, and ending on December 31, 1992.

(c) "Non-deferred Interest" means
100 percent of the amount of Interest
accrued from January 1, 1993 on
Consoclidated Debt, Consolidated Arrears,
Consolidated ODA Debt and Consolidated
ODA Arrears and 100 percent of the amount
of Interest accrued from October 1, 1991
on Deferred Arrears.

1.16 "Interest Payment Date"™ means with
respect to Consolidated Debt,
Consolidated Arrears, Consolidated ODA
Debt, Consolidated ODA Arrears, Interest
Tranche A and Interest Tranche B, May 15
and November 15 of each year, and with
respect to Deferred Arrears, June 30 and
December 30 of each year; provided that
in the event any Interest Payment Date is
not a Business Day then the next
succeeding Business Day after such Date
shall be the Interest Payment Date.

1.17 "Interest Consolidation Date" means
December 31, 1992, with respect to
consolidated Debt, Consolidated ODA Debt,
Consolidated Arrears, and Consolidated
ODA Arrears, upon which date the Interest
Tranche A and Interest Tranche B shall be
consolidated and deferred, respectively,
as provided for in this Agreement.

1.18 "Interest Period" means a period:




(a) se inicia el 01 de octubre de
1991 y concluye el 14 de mayo de 1992;
empieza luego el 15 de mayo de 1992 y
termina el 14 de noviembre de 1992; se
inicia luego el 15 de noviembre de 1992
y termina en la Fecha de Conscolidacién de
loe Intereses; luego empieza el 01 de
enero de 1993 y finaliza el 14 de mayo de
1993, con respecto a la Deuda
Consolidada, los Saldos Impagos
Consolidados, la Deuda ODA Consolidada y
los Saldos Impagos Deuda ODA
Consolidados;

(b) se inicia el 01 de octubre de
1991 y termina el 29 de junio de 1992,
con respecto a los Saldos Impagos
Diferidos;

(c) se inicia el 15 de mayo de
1992 y concluye el 14 de noviembre de
1992 con respecto a los Tramos de Interés

Ay B;y

(d) en lo sucesivo empieza a
contarse desde cada Fecha de Pago de los
Intereses hasta el dia inmediatamente
anterior a la siguiente Fecha de Pago de
los Intereses.

1.19 "Intereses Adicionales" son los
intereses que se acumulan a las tasas
establecidas en este Convenio de
Ejecucién sobre las cuotas vencidas y no
pagadas correspondientes a los intereses,
la Deuda Consolidada, la Deuda ODA
Consolidada, los Saldos Impagos
Consolidados, los Saldos Impagos Deuda
ODA Consolidados, el Tramo de Interés A,
el Tramo de Interés B y los Saldos
Impagos Diferidos, a partir de las
respectivas fechas de vencimiento de
dichas cuotas de conformidad con 1lo
previsto en el presente Convenio, y que
contindan acumulédndose hasta la
cancelacién integra de los
correspondientes importes.

1.20 "pia Laborable" significa cualquier
dia en que el Federal Reserve Bank de
Nueva York permanece abierto para
efectuar transacciones.

ARTICULO II

Términos y Condiciones de Pago

2.1 El Perd conviene en pagar la Deuda
Consolidada Yy los Saldos Impagos
Consolidados en D6lares de los Estados

(a) beginning on October 1, 1991
and ending on May 14, 1992; then
beginning on May 15, 1992 and ending on
November 14, 1992; then beginning on
November 15, 1992 and ending on the
Interest Consolidation Date; then
beginning on January 1, 1993 and ending
on May 14, 1993 with respect to
Consolidated Debt, Consolidated Arrears,
Consolidated ODA Debt and Consolidated
ODA Arrears;

(b) beginning on October 1, 1991
and ending on June 29, 1992 with respect
of Deferred Arrears;

(c) beginning on May 15, 1992 and
ending on November 14, 1992 with respect
to Interest Tranche A and Interest
Tranche B and

(d) thereafter, beginning on each
Interest Payment Date and ending on the
day immediately preceding the next
successive Interest Payment Date.

1.19 "Additional Interest” means
interest accruing at the rates set forth
in this Implementing Agreement on due but
unpaid installments of Interest,
Consolidated Debt, Consolidated ODA Debt,
Consolidated Arrears, Consolidated ODA
Arrears, Interest Tranche A, Interest
Tranche B and Deferred Arrears beginning
on the respective due dates for such
installments as established by this
Agreement and continuing to accrue until
such amounts are repaid in full.

1.20 "Business Day" means any day on
which the Federal Reserve Bank of New
York is open for business.

ARTICLE IT

Terms and Conditions of Payment

2.1 Peru agrees to repay the
Consolidated Debt and Consolidated
Arrears in United States dollars in



Unidos de Norteamérica, conforme a los
siguientes términos y condiciones:

(a) La Deuda Consolidada y los
Saldos Impagos Consolidados, que suman
aproximadamente $100,152,866, se pagaréin
en 14 (catorce) cuotas semestrales,
iguales y consecutivas de aproximadamente
$7,153,776 cada una, pagaderas el 15 de
mayo y 15 de noviembre de cada afio, la
primera de las cuales se pagard el 15 de
noviembre del afio 2000 y la dltima el 15
de mayo de 2007.

(b) La tasa de interés sobre la
Deuda Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos
Consolidados serd del 8.5 por ciento para
todos los préstamos reprogramados del
Programa de Garantia para Vivienda
garantizados por Estados Unidos a través
de la A.I.D..

(c) El Tramo de Interés A se
pagard, en lo que respecta a la Deuda
Consolidada Yy los Saldos Impagos
Consolidados, con arreglo a lo
establecido en el Articulo II, péarrafo
2.3 del presente Convenio.

(d) El Tramo de Interés B se
pagarda, en lo gque respecta a la Deuda
Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos
Consclidados, de conformidad con lo
establecido en el Articulo II, péarrafo
2.4 del presente Convenio.

(e) Los Intereses No Diferidos se
pagardn, en lo que respecta a la Deuda
Consolidada Y los Saldos Impagos
Consolidados, en forma semestral, los
dias 15 de mayo y 15 de noviembre de cada
afio, a partir del 15 de mayo de 1993.

2.2 El Perd conviene en pagar la Deuda
ODA Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos
Deuda ODA Consolidados en Délares de los
Estados Unidos de Norteamérica, conforme
a los siguientes términos y condiciones:

(a) La Deuda ODA Consolidada y los
Saldos Impagos ODA Consolidados, que
suman aproximadamente §$51,985,577, se
pagaréan en 20 (veinte) cuotas
semestrales, iguales y consecutivas, de
aproximadamente $2,599,279 cada uno,
pagaderas los dias 15 de mayo y 15 de
noviembre de cada afio, la primera de las
cuales se pagard el 15 de noviembre del
afio 2002 y la ultima el 15 de mayo de
2012.

accordance with the following terms and
conditions:

(a) The Consolidated Debt and
Consolidated Arrears, which amount to
approximately $100,152,866, shall be
repaid in fourteen (14) equal and
consecutive semi-annual installments of
approximately $7,153,776 each, payable on
May 15 and November 15 of each year,
commencing on November 15, 2000 and
ending on May 15, 2007.

(b) The rate of Interest on
Consolidated Debt and Consolidated
Arrears shall be 8.5 percent for any
rescheduled Housing Guaranty Program
loans, guaranteed by the United States
acting through A.I.D.

(c) Interest Tranche A with
respect to Consolidated Debt and
Consolidated Arrears shall be paid
according to the provisions of Article
II, Paragraph 2.3 of this Agreement.

(d) Interest Tranche B with
respect to Consolidated Debt and
Consolidated Arrears shall be paid
according to the provisions of Article
II, Paragraph 2.4 of this Agreement.

(e) Non~-Deferred Interest with
respect to Consolidated Debt and
Consolidated Arrears shall be paid semi-
annually on May 15 and November 15 of
each year commencing on May 15, 1993.

2.2 Peru agrees to repay the
Consolidated ODA Debt and Consolidated
ODA Arrears in United States dollars in
accordance with the following terms and
conditions:

(a) The Consolidated ODA Debt and
the Consolidated ODA Arrears, which
amount to approximately §$51,985,577,
shall be repaid in twenty (20) equal and
consecutive semi-annual installments of
approximately $2,599,279 each, payable on
May 15 and November 15 each year,
commencing on November 15, 2002 and
ending on May 15, 2012.



(b) La tasa de interés sobre la
Deuda ODA Consolidada y 1los Saldos
Impagos Deuda ODA Consolidados serd un
promedio ponderado estimado de 2.84 por
ciento anual para los préstamos de la
USAID.

(c) El Tramo de Interés A se
pagarad, con respecto a la Deuda ODA
Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos Deuda
ODA Consolidados, de conformidad con las
disposiciones del Articulo II, pAarrafo
2.3 del presente Convenio.

(d) El Tramo de Interés B se
pagard, con respecto a la Deuda ODA
Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos Deuda
ODA Consolidados, de conformidad con lo
establecido en el Articulo II, péarrafo
2.4 de este Convenio.

(e) Los Intereses No Diferidos se
pagarén, respecto de la Deuda ODA
Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos ODA
Consolidados, en forma semestral, los
dias 15 de mayo y 15 de noviembre de cada
afio, a partir del 15 de mayo de 1993.

2.3 El Perd conviene en pagar el Tramo
de Interés A en Ddbélares de los Estados
Unidos de Norteamérica, conforme a los
siguientes términos y condiciones:

(a) El Tramo de Interés A, que
suma aproximadamente $3, 515, 937, se
pagard en 4 (cuatro) cuotas semestrales
iguales y consecutivas de aproximadamente
$878, 984 cada una, pagaderas los dias 15
de mayo y 15 de noviembre de cada ano, a
partir del 15 de noviembre de 1992 y
hasta el 15 de mayo de 1994. No obstante
lo establecido en la primera parte de
este acdpite, las partes acuerdan que la
cuota con vencimiento al 15 de noviembre
de 1992 serd pagada el 15 de mayo de
1993.

(b) Las tasas de interés sobre el
Tramo de Interés A serdn las mismas que
las tasas sefialadas en el Articulo II,
pirrafo 2.1 (b) y parrafo 2.2. (b) del
presente Convenio.

(c) Los intereses correspondientes
al Tramo de Interés A se pagardn en
cuotas semestrales pagaderas los dias 15
de mayo y 15 de noviembre de cada ano, a
partir del 15 de noviembre de 1992. No
obstante lo establecido en la primera

(b) The rate of 1Interest on
Consolidated ODA Debt and Consolidated
ODA Arrears shall be an estimated
weighted average of 2.84 percent per year
for USAID loans.

(c) Interest Tranche A with
respect to Consolidated ODA Debt and
Consolidated ODA Arrears shall be paid
according to the provisions of Article
II, Paragraph 2.3 of this Agreement.

(d) Interest Tranche B with
respect to Consolidated ODA Debt and
Consolidated ODA Arrears shall be paid
according to the provisions of Article
II, Paragraph 2.4 of this Agreement.

(e) Non-Deferred Interest with
respect to Consolidated ODA Debt and
Consolidated ODA Arrears shall be paid
semi-annually on May 15 and November 15
of each year commencing on May 15, 1993.

2.3 Peru agrees to repay the Interest
Tranche A in United States dollars in
accordance with the following terms and
conditions:

(a) The Interest Tranche A, which
amounts to approximately $3,515,937,
shall be repaid in four (4) equal and
consecutive semi-annual installments of
approximately $878,984 each, payable on
May 15 and November 15 of each year,
commencing on November 15, 1992 and
ending on May 15, 1994. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, it is understood that the
installment falling due on November 15,
1992 will be paid on May 15, 1993.

(b) The rates of Interest on
Interest Tranche A shall be the same as
the rates specified in Article 1II,
Paragraph 2.1(b) and Paragraph 2.2(b) of
this Agreement.

(c) Interest with respect to the
Interest Tranche A shall be paid semi-
annually on May 15 and November 15 of
each year, commencing on November 15,
1992. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it
is understood that the installment



parte de este acépite, 1las partes
acuerdan que la cuota con vencimiento al
15 de noviembre de 1992 serd pagada el 15
de mayo de 1993.

2.4 El PeriG conviene en pagar el Tramo
de Interés B en Délares de los Estados
Unidos de Norteamérica, de conformidad
con los siguientes términos Y
condiciones:

(a) El Tramo de Interés B, que
suma aproximadamente 58,203,854, se
pagard en 6 (seis) cuotas semestrales,
iguales y consecutivas de aproximadamente
$1,367,309 cada uno, pagaderas los dias
15 de mayo y 15 de noviembre de cada afio,
a partir del 15 de mayo de 1995 y hasta
el 15 de noviembre de 1997.

(b) Las tasas de interés sobre el
Tramo de Interés B serdn las mismas que
las tasas sefialadas en el Articulo 1II,
parrafo 2.1 (b) y péarrafo 2.2 (b) del
presente Convenio.

(c) Los intereses correspondientes
al Tramo de Interés B se pagaridn en
cuotas semestrales con vencimiento en los
dias 15 de mayo y 15 de noviembre de cada
afio, a partir del 15 de noviembre de
1992. No obstante lo dispuesto en la
primera parte de este acapite, las partes
acuerdan que la cuota con vencimiento al
15 de noviembre de 1992 sera pagada el 15
de mayo de 1993.

2.5 El Perd conviene en pagar los
Saldos Impagos Diferidos en Ddlares de
los Estados Unidos de Norteamérica, de
conformidad con los siguientes términos
y condiciones:

(a) Los Saldos Impagos Diferidos,
que suman aproximadamente $11,228,577
serdn diferidos inicialmente hasta el 01
de abril de 1992. Posteriormente, los
Saldos Impagos Diferidos se diferirén
ulteriormente conforme a lo establecido
en el Articulo 1IV, parrafo 1 del
Convenio de Reprogramacidn de fecha 27 de
agosto de 1992. En el caso que se cumpla
integramente lo establecido en el
Articulo IV, péarrafo 1 del Convenio de
Reprogramacidén del 27 de agosto de 1992,
los Saldos Impagos Diferidos se pagarén
en 12 (doce) cuotas semestrales iguales
de aproximadamente §935,715 cada una,
pagaderas los dias 30 de junio y 30 de
diciembre de cada afno, a partir del 30 de
junio de 1993.

falling due on November 15, 1992 will be
paid on May 15, 1993.

2.4 Peru agrees to repay the Interest
Tranche B in United States Dollars in
accordance with the following terms and
conditions:

(a) The Interest Tranche B, which
amounts to approximately $8,203,854,
shall be repaid in six (6) equal and
consecutive semi-annual installments of
approximately $1,367,309 each, payable on
May 15 and November 15 of each year,
commencing on May 15, 1995 and ending on
November 15, 1997.

(b) The rates of Interest on
Interest Tranche B shall be the same as
the rates specified in Article 1II,
Paragraph 2.1(b) and Paragraph 2.2(b) of
this Agreement.

(c) Interest with respect to the
Interest Tranche B shall be paid semi-
annually on May 15 and November 15 of
each year, commencing on November 15,
1992. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it
is understood that the installment
falling due on November 15, 1992 will be
paid on May 15, 1993.

2.5 Peru agrees to repay the Deferred
Arrears in United States dollars in
accordance with the following terms and
conditions:

(a) The Deferred Arrears, which
amount to approximately $11,228,577,
shall be initially deferred until April
1, 1992. Thereafter, the Deferred
Arrears shall be further deferred in
accordance with Article IV, Paragraph 1
of the Rescheduling Agreement dated
August 27, 1992. In the event all
provisions of Article IV, Paragraph 1 of
the Rescheduling Agreement dated August
27, 1992 are satisfied, the Deferred
Arrears shall be repaid in twelve (12)
equal, semi-annual payments of
approximately $935,715 each, on June 30
and December 30 of each year, commending
on June 30, 1993.
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(b) Las tasas de interés sobre los
Saldos Impagos Diferidos serdn las mismas
que las tasas especificadas en el
Articulo II, péarrafo 2.1 (b) y péarrafo
2.2 (b) del presente Convenio.

(c) En el caso gue se cumpla
integramente lo establecido en el
Articulo IV, parrafo 1 del Convenio de
Reprogramacidén de fecha 27 de agosto de
1992, los intereses correspondientes a
los Saldos Impagos Diferidos se pagarén
en forma semestral los dias 30 de junio
y 30 de diciembre de cada afno, a partir
del 30 de junio de 1992. No obstante lo
establecido en la primera parte de este
acapite, las partes convienen en que las
cuotas con vencimiento al 30 de junio de
1992 y 30 de diciembre de 1992 se pagaran
el 30 de junio de 1993.

(d) En el caso que no se cumpla
integramente lo establecido en el
Articulo IV, péarrafo 1 del Convenio de
Reprogramacién de fecha 27 de agosto de
1992, los intereses correspondientes a
los Saldos Impagos Diferidos se pagarén
en las fechas en que deban pagarse los
Saldos Impagos Diferidos.

2.6 Las partes convienen en que, de
comin acuerdo y en caso lo consideren
necesario, podré&n efectuar reajustes en
los montos de la Deuda Consolidada, los
Saldos Impagos Consolidados, la Deuda ODA
Consolidada, los Saldos Impagos ODA
Consolidados, el Tramo de Interés A, el
Tramo de Interés B y los Saldos Impagos
Diferidos.

2.7. Los cuadros que figuran en el Anexo
B del presente Convenio resumen los
montos de la Deuda Consolidada, los
Saldos Impagos Consolidados, la Deuda ODA
Consolidada y los Saldos Impagos ODA
Consolidados, el Tramo de Interés A, el
Tramo de Interés B y los Saldos Impagos
Diferidos que se adeudan a la A.I.D.

ARTICULO TIII

Disposiciones Generales

3.1 Otras obligaciones. Salvo
disposicidén expresa diferente contenida
en el presente Convenio, el pago de las
obligaciones pagaderas por el Perd a la
A.I.D. de conformidad con cada uno de los

(b) The rates of Interest on
Deferred Arrears shall be the same as the
rates specified in Article II, Paragraph
2.1(b) and Paragraph 2.2(b) of this
Agreement.

(c) In the event all the
provisions of Article IV, Paragraph 1 of
the Rescheduling Agreement dated August
27, 1992 are satisfied, Interest with
respect to the Deferred Arrears shall be
paid semi-annually on June 30 and
December 30 of each year commencing on
June 30, 1992. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, it is understood that those
installments falling due on June 30, 1992
and December 30, 1992 will be paid on
June 30, 1993.

(d) In the event all the
provisions of Article IV, Paragraph 1 of
the Rescheduling Agreement dated August
27, 1992 are not met, Interest with
respect to Deferred Arrears shall be paid
on the date the Deferred Arrears are to
be paid.

2.6 It is understood that adjustments
may be made, as necessary, and as
mutually agreed, in the amounts of
Consolidated Debt, Consolidated Arrears,
Consolidated ODA Debt, Consolidated ODA
Arrears, Interest Tranche A, Interest
Tranche B and Deferred Arrears.

27 Tables summarizing the amount of
Consolidated Debt, Consolidated Arrears,
Consolidated ODA Debt and Consolidated
ODA Arrears, Interest Tranche A, Interest
Tranche B and Deferred Arrears owed to
A.I.D. are attached hereto as Annex B.

ARTICLE IIT

General Terms

3.1 Other Obligations. Except as
otherwise expressly provided herein,
payment of obligations which become due
and payable by Peru to A.I.D. pursuant to
each of the Contracts shall be paid in




respectivos contratos, serd efectuado
conforme a las condiciones estipuladas en
cada uno de los mismos.

3.2 Plena vigencia y eficacia de los
contratos. En todo aquello que no haya
sido modificado por el presente Convenio
ni resulte incompatible con el mismo, los
términos y condiciones de los contratos,
incluyendo pero no limitdndose a las
disposiciones para los casos de
incumplimiento y los recursos relativos

a estos casos, mantendrdn su plena
vigencia y eficacia.
3.3 Reajustes. Tanto los pagos

previstos en el presente Convenio como
las cifras de las que provienen dichos
importes estén sujetos a correcciones y/o
reajustes de conformidad con los términos

del Convenio de Reprogramacién/
Refinanciacidbn.

3.4 Convenios de Reprogramacidn. En
todo aquello gque no hubiere sido

modificado o sustituido por el presente
Convenio, los Convenios de Reprogramacidn
mantendridn su plena vigencia y eficacia.

3.5 Aplicacién de los pagos. Los
fondos recibidos por la A.I.D.
correspondientes a los préstamos
consolidados Y no consolidados
establecidos de conformidad <con la

presente reprogramacién se aplicarén, en

orden cronolégico, a los Avisos de
Vencimiento.
3.6 Lugar y moneda de pago. Los pagos

a la A.I.D. previstos en el presente
Convenio se harédn en Délares de los
Estados Unidos de Norteamérica al Federal
Reserve Bank de Nueva York, para que los
acredite a la Cuenta No. 72-00-0001 de la
Agencia para el Desarrollo Internacional.

3.7 Canije de Deuda. A su discrecién y
por mutuo acuerdo, la Agencia

Internacional para el Desarrollo podra
vender o canjear préstamos pendientes, en
la medida autorizada por las leyes de los
Estados Unidos de Norteamérica y del
Perd, dentro del marco del canje de la
deuda.
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accordance with the existing terms of
each of the Contracts.

3.2 Full Force and Effect of the
Contracts. To the extend that they are
not amended herein, nor rendered
inconsistent hereby, the terms and
conditions of the Contracts, including,
but not limited to, events of default and
remedies upon default, shall remain in

full force and effect.

3 3 Adjustments. The payments provided
for in this Agreement, together with the
figures from which such amounts are
derived are subject to correction and/or
adjustment in accordance with the terms

of the Rescheduling/Refinancing
Agreement.

3.4 The Rescheduling Agreements. To
the extend that the Rescheduling

Agreements are not superseded by this
Agreement, they shall remain in full
force and effect.

3.5 Application of Payments. Receipts
by A.I.D. on consolidated and non-
consolidated loans established under this
rescheduling, will be applied to Notices
of Payment Due in chronological order.

3.6 Place and Currency of Payment.
Payments made here under to A.I.D. shall

be in United States dollars and shall be
delivered to the Federal Reserve Bank,
New York for credit to the Agency for
International Development (Account No.

72-00-0001).
3.7 Debt Swaps. On a voluntary basis

and by mutual agreement, the Agency for
International Development may sell or
exchange outstanding loans, to the extent
authorized by the laws of the United
States and Peru, within the framework of
debt swaps.



EN FE DE LO CUAL, la A.I.D. y el
Peri, a través de sus respectivos
representantes debidamente autorizados,
suscriben el presente Convenio en la
fecha sefialada en la introduccién del
mismo.

REPUBLICA DEL PERU

Fdo. /s:

Adolfo Zuldeta Becerra
Director General de
Crédito Puablico
Ministerio de Economia y Finanzas
Director General of Public Credit
Ministry of Economy and Finance

Titulo:
Title:

Testigo de Honor:
Honorary Witness:

=4 Yee (D Ast

Fdo./s:
Jorge Cam ann
Titulo: Ministro de Economxa y Finanzas
Ministerio de Economia y Finanzas
Title: Ministry of Economy and Finance

Minister of Economy and Finance
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, A.I.D. and
Peru, each acting through its respective
duly authorized representative, have
caused this Agreement to be signed in
their respective names and delivered as
of the day and year first written above.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

[

s/fdo: )

= edrge’ A. Wachtenheim
Title: ID Mission Director
Titulo: Director, USAID/Peru



ANNEX A
(ANEXO A)

A.I.D. CONTRACTS SUBJECT TO RESCHEDULING
(CONTRATOS SUJETOS A REESCALONAMIENTO)

LOAN NUMBER
(NUMERO DEL PRESTAMO)

HOUSING GUARANTY PROGRAM
(PRESTAMOS DE GARANTIA DE VIVIENDA)

527-HG-003 517-HG-005/8
HG-009 HG-009B
HG-010 HG-011

527-HG-011B

USAID LOANS
(PRESTAMOS DE LA USAID)

527-A-064R 527-L-022 527-T-058 527-U-072
L-023 T-059 U-074
L-24A T-060 U-074A
L-25A T-061 U-076
L-27 T-062 U-89R
527-F-082A L-028 T-063 U-90R
527-F-082B L-028A T-073
F-093 L-029 T-075
L-034 T-077
L-042 T-077A
L-045 T-079
L-046 T-081 527-W-057
L-047 T-083 W-078
527-G-067R L-048 T-083A W-078A
G-084R L-048B T-083B wW-082
L-049 T-087R W-091R
L-051 T-088R W-092R
L-052 T-094
L-053
L-054
527-K-021 L-055
K-085R L-056

L-086R



CONSOLIDATED ODA DEBT:

LOAN NO.
527-K-021
527-K-021
527-1L-022
527-L-022
527-L-022
527-L-023
527-L-023
527-1-023
527-L-024
527-L-024
527-L-024
527-L-025
527-L-025
527-1L-025
527-L-027
527-L-027
527-L-027
527-L-028A
527-L-028A
527-L-028A
527-L-029
527-L-029
527-1-029
527-L-034
527-L-034
527-L-034
527-1-042
527-L-042
527-L-045
527-L-045

PAGE TOTAL

> > > > > >

DUE
DATE
28-MAR-92
28-SEP-92
08-0CT-91
08-APR-92
08-0CT-92
24-0CT-91
24-APR-92
24-0CT-92
27-0CT-91
27-APR-92
27-0CT-92
11-NOV-91
11-MAY-92
11-NOV-92
28-DEC-91
28-JUN-92
28-DEC-92
28-DEC-91
28-JUN-92
28-DEC-92
14-0CT-92
14-APR-92
14-0CT-92
28-DEC-91
28-JUN-92
28-DEC-92
19-MAR-92
19-SEP-92
06-FEB-92
06-AUG-92

PRINCIPAL
17,345.49
17,410.54
140,941.47
140,941.47
140,941.47
48,846.66
48,846.66
48,846.66
36,702.46
36,702.46
36,702.46
36,404.60
36,404.60
36,404.60
30,820.23
30,820.23
30,820.23
205,148.72
205,148.72
205,148.72
108,196.72
108,196.72
108, 196.72
98,360.66
98,360.66
98,360.66
32,786.89
32,786.89

9,648.80

9,648.80

$2,235,891.97

DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)

INTEREST
1,418.42
1,353.37

14,798.86
14,270.32
13,741.79
4,762.55
4,579.37
4,396.20
3,716.12
3,578.49
3,440.85
3,822.48
3,685.97
3,549.45
8,629.67
8,321.46
8,013.23
104,112.98
100,522.88
96,932.77
29,213.11
28,131.15
27,049.18
28,524.59
27,540.98
26,557.38
12,295.08
11,885.24
3,739.30
3,618.67

$606,201.91

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING

TOTAL
18,763.91
18,763.91

155,740.33

155,211.79

154 ,683.26
53,609.21
53,426.03
53,242.86
40,418.58
40,280.95
40,143.31
40,227.08
40,090.57
39,954.05
39,449.90
39,141.69
38,833.46

309,261.70

305,671.60

302,081.49

137,409.83

136,327.87

135,245.90

126,885.25

125,901.64

124,918.04
45,081.97
44,672.13
13,388.10
13,267.47

$2,842,093.88

DUE
DATE
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92

NO.OF
DAYS

369
186

444
261

78
369
186

287
103
329
147

AMOUNT

36.24
1,440.06
851.54
266.99
478.08
275.55
74.39
357.95
205.27
53,62
343.86
192.76
41,05
797.64
398.92
6.38
10,942.78
5,451.84
86.90
3,343.01
1,949.68
578.04
2,565.52
1,283.16
20.53
886.20
315.15
301.69
133.58

$33,785.58

TRANCHE B
INTEREST 70%

25.37
1,008.05
596.08
186.89
334,65
192.88
52.08
250.57
143.69
37.53
240.70
134.93
28.73
558.35
279.25
4.47
7,659.95
3,816.29
60.83
2,340.11
1,364.77
404,63
1,795.86
898.21
14.37
620.34
220.61
211.18
93.51

$23,649.91

TRANCHE A
INTEREST 70%

432.01
255.46
80.10
143.43
82.67
22.31
107.38
61.58
16.09
103.16
57.83
12.32
239.29
119.67
1.91
3,282.83
1,635.55
26.07
1,002.90
584.91
173.41
769.66
384.95
6.16
265.86
96.54
90.51
40.07

$10,135.67

RATE
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
2.00%
2.00%
2.00%
3.50%
3.50%
3.50%
2.00%
2.00%
2.00%
2.00%
2.00%
2.00%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%

PAGE 1 OF 11

ANNEX B
ANEXO B

1 YEAR
INTEREST

1,160.12
402.07
400.70
399.32
303.14
302.11
301.07
301.70
300.68
299.66
789.00
782.83
776.67

10,824.16
10,698.51
10,572.85

2,748.20

2,726.56

2,704.92

2,537.71

2,518.03

2,498.36

1,127.05

1,116.80
334.70
331.69

$59,872.20



DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)

CONSOLIDATED ODA DEBT:

DUE
LOAN NO. DATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST
527-L-046  08-DEC-91 26,133.43 10,453.37
527-L-046  08-JUN-92 26,133.43 10,126.70
527-L-046  0B8-DEC-92 26,133.43 9,800.04
527-L-047 08-0CT-91 119,801.05 58,398.35
527-L-047  1B-APR-92 121,298.56 56,900.84
527-L-047 18-0CT-92 122,814.80 55,384.61
527-L-048  24-JAN-92 28,059.10 14,218.45
527-L-048  24-JUL-92 28,409.84 13,867.71
527-L-0488B 25-MAR-92 6,510.89 3,299.27
527-L-0488 25-SEP-92 6,592.27 3,217.89
527-L-049  26-DEC-91 5,380.76 3,685.64
527-L-049  26-JUN-92 5,448.02 3,618.38
527-L-049  26-DEC-92 5,516.12 3,550.28
527-L-051  25-MAR-92 22,560.31 12,722.75
527-L-051  25-SEP-92 22,842.31 12,440.75
527-L-052 1B-FEB-92 40,350.08 35,058.04
527-L-052  1B8-AUG-92 40,955.33 34,452.79
527-L-053  28-DEC-91 30,206.91 27,090.18
527-L-053 2B8-JUN-92 30,657.99 26,637.10
527-L-053  28-DEC-92 31,117.86 26,177.23
527-L-054  19-MAR-92 66,256.27 59,423.92
527-L-054  19-SEP-92 67,250.12 58,430.07
527-L-055  17-DEC-91 192,937.30 184,103.28
527-L-055  17-JUN-92 195,831.36 181,209.22
527-L-055 17-DEC-92 198,768.83 178,271.75
527-L-056  19-MAR-92 67,581.41 60,612.39
527-L-056 19-SEP-92 68,595.13 59,598.67

PAGE TOTAL $1,604,140.91 $1,202,749.67

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING

TOTAL
36,586.80
36,260.13
35,933.47

178,199.40

178,199.40

178,199.41
42,277.55
42,277.55

9,810.16
9,810.16
9,066.40
9,066.40
9,066.40
35,283.06
35,283.06
75,408.12
75,408.12
57,295.09
57,295.09
57,295.09

125,680.19

125,680.19

377,040.58

377,040.58

377,040.58

128,193.80

128,193.80

$2,806,890.58

DUE
DATE
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92

NO.OF
DAYS

281

97
317
135
369
186

287
103
380
197

14
287
103

AMOUNT

5,370.39
3,136.80
903.20
990.34
463.32
188.81
65.18
230.39
116.75
3.10
679.08
234.41
1,964.76
836.72
1,737.69
875.91
14.13
2,964.68
1,063.98
11,776.06
6,104.96
433.85
3,023.97
1,085.26

$45,806.74

TRANCHE B
INTEREST 70%

2,195.76
632.24
693.24
324.32
132.17

45.62
161.27
81.72
2.17
475.35
164.09

1,375.32
585.70

1,216.38
613.14

9.89

2,075.27
744.78

8,243.24

4,273.47
303.70

2,116.78
759.68

$32,064.71

TRANCHE A
INTEREST 70%

16.98
1,611.11
941.04
270.96
297.10
139.00
56.64
19.56
69.12
35.03
0.93
203.73
70.32
589.42
251.02
521.31
262.77
4.24
889.41
319.20
3,532.82
1,831.49
130.15
907.19
325.58

$13,742.03

RATE
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
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ANNEX B
ANEXO B

1 YEAR
INTEREST
914.67
906.50
898.34
4,454.99
4,454.99
4,454.99
1,056.94
1,056.94
245.25
245.25
226.66
226.66
226.66
882.08
882.08
2,262.24
2,262.24
1,718.85
1,718.85
1,718.85
3,770.41
3,770.41
11,311.22
11,311.22
11,311.22
3,845.81
3,845.81

$79,980.12



CONSOLIDATED ODA DEBT:

DUE
LOAN NO. DATE PRINCIPAL
527-W-057  28-JAN-92 123,005.92
527-W-057 28-JuUL-92 124,851.01
527-7-058  19-NOV-91 43,046.77
527-7-058 19-MAY-92 43,692.47
527-7-058 19-NOV-92 44,347.86
527-T-059  19-NOV-91 122,770.16
527-T-059  19-MAY-92 124,611.71
527-7-059  19-NOV-92 126,480.89
527-7-060  15-MAR-92 551,837.51
527-7-060  15-SEP-92 560,115.08
527-T-061 12-DEC-91 688,361.97
527-7-061  12-JUN-92 698,687.40
527-7-061  12-DEC-92 709,167.71
527-7-062 09-MAR-92 217,105.86
527-T-062 09-SEP-92 220,362.44
527-7-063  24-FEB-92 354,761.62
527-7-063  24-AUG-92 360,083.04
527-U-072  23-NOV-91 151,205.11
527-U-072  23-MAY-92 153,473.19
527-uU-072  23-NOV-92 155,775.29
527-7-073  16-0CT-91 0.00
527-1-073  16-APR-92 229,352.12
527-1-073  16-0CT-92 232,792.40
527-U-074  20-JAN-92 116,950.61
527-U-074  20-JUL-92 118,704 .87
527-U-074A 20-JAN-92 55,805.85
527-U-074A 20-JUL-92 56,642.93

DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)

INTEREST
128,354.01
126,508.92
50,316.23
49,670.53
49,015.14
143,502.77
141,661.22
139,792.04
127,891.51
119,613.94
172,250.24
161,924 .81
151,444 .50
107,424.01
104,167.43
191,564.36
186,242.9
78,206.64
75,938.56
73,636.46
89,680.72
89,680.72
131,080.80
45,729.75
66,840.36
21,821.07
31,894.52

PAGE TOTAL $6,383,991.79 $2,855,854.20

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING

TOTAL
251,359.93
251,359.93

93,363.00

93,363.00

93,363.00
266,272.93
266,272.93
266,272.93
679,729.02
679,729.02
860,612.21
860,612.21
860,612.21
324,529.87
324,529.87
546,325.98
546,325.98
229,411.75
229,411.75
229,411.75

89,680.72
319,032.84
363,873.20
162,680.36
185,545.23

77,626.92

88,537.45

$9,239,845.99

DUE
DATE
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92

NO.OF
DAYS

346

AMOUNT
6,982.99
3,222.92
3,130.86
1,734.25

322.29
8,929.26
4,946.11

919.19

16,257.63
5,977.89

27,233.07

14,288.52
1,343.97
7,922.09
3,014.13

13,964.99
5,792.55
7,617.73
4,185.98

716.52
3,257.99
6,791.47
2,272.96
4,626.36
2,501.05
2,207.58
1,193.44

$161,353.77

TRANCHE B

INTEREST 70%

4,888.09
2,256.04
2,191.60
1,213.97
225.61
6,250.48
3,462.28
643.43
11,380.34
4,184.52
19,063.15
10,001.96
940.78
5,545.46
2,109.89
9,775.49
4,054.79
5,332.41
2,930.19
501.56
2,280.59
4,754.03
1,591.07
3,238.45
1,750.73
1,545.31
835.41

$112,947.63

TRANCHE A
INTEREST 70%

2,094.90
966.88
939.26
520.28

96.68

2,678.78

1,483.83
275.76

4,877.29

1,793.37

8,169.92

4,286.56
403.19

2,376.63
904.24

4,189.50

1,737.76

2,285.32

1,255.79
214.96
977.40

2,037.44
681.89

1,387.91
750.32
662.27
358.03

$48,406.16

RATE
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%

3.00% -

3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
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ANEXO B

1 YEAR
INTEREST
7,540.80
7,540.80
2,800.89
2,800.89
2,800.89
7,988.19
7,988.19
7,988.19
20,391.87
20,391.87
25,818.37
25,818.37
25,818.37
9,735.90
9,735.90
16,389.78
16,389.78
6,882.35
6,882.35
6,882.35
2,690.42
9,570.99
10,916.20
4,880.41
5,566.36
2,328.81
2,656.12

$277,195.38



CONSOLIDATED ODA DEBT:

DUE
LOAN NO. DATE
527-T-075 26-FEB-92
527-T-075  26-AUG-92
527-U-076 07-DEC-91
527-U-076 07-JUN-92
527-U-076 07-DEC-92
527-T-077  13-0CT-91
527-T-077  13-APR-92
527-T-077 13-0CT-92
527-T-077A 13-0CT-91
527-T-077A 13-APR-92
527-T-077A 13-0CT-92
527-W-078  30-NOV-91
527-W-078 30-MAY-92
527-W-078  30-NOV-92
527-W-078A 30-NOV-91
527-W-078A 30-MAY-92
527-W-078A 30-NOV-92
527-T-079  12-NOV-91
527-T-079  12-MAY-92
527-T-079  12-NOV-92
527-G-084R 30-0CT-91
527-K-085R 30-0CT-91
527-L-086R 30-0CT-91
527-T-087R 30-0CT-91
527-U-090R 30-0CT-91
527-W-091R 30-0CT-91
527-W-092R 30-0CT-91

PAGE TOTAL

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED
DEBT

PRINCIPAL
0.00
215,411.70
0.00

0.00
101,763.41
0.00
98,575.80
100,054 .44
0.00
264,508.95
268,476.59
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
44,882.88
3,754.08
397,925.07
120,393.53
1,206.42
19,999.96
1,461.42

DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)

INTEREST

84,229.77
39,791.29
39,791.29
39,791.29
38,544.88
38,544.88
56,338.68
103,341.46
103,427.66
151,173.85
49,963.99
49,963.99
49,963.99
49,933.21
49,933.21
49,933.21
79,207.49
79,207.49
79,207.49
686.71
57.44
6,088.25
1,842.02
36.92
306.00
22.36

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING

TOTAL
84,229.77
299,641.47
39,791.29
39,791.29
141,556.70
38,544.88
137,120.68
156,393.12
103,341.46
367,936.61
419,650,644
49,963.99
49,963.99
49,963.99
49,933.21
49,933.21
49,933.21
79,207.49
79,207.49
79,207.49
45,569.59
3,811.52
404,013.32
122,235.55
1,243.34
20,305.96
1,483.78

DUE
DATE
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92
31-DEC-92

NO.OF
DAYS

445
262

445
262

397
215

3
397
215

3
415
233

49
428
428
428
428
428
428
428

AMOUNT
2,139.21
3,127.76
1,275.50
677.00
279.23
1,409.79
2,952.79
1,015.48
3,779.75
7,923.24
2,724.85
1,630.33
882.93
127.31
1,629.33
882.38
127.23
2,701.73
1,516.88
319.00
1,635.11
136.76
14,496.66
4,386.01
44 .61
728.61
53.24

$299,548.83

TRANCHE B
INTEREST 70%

2,066.95
710.84
2,645.82
5,546.27
1,907.40
1,141.23
618.05
89.11
1,140.53
617.67
89.06
1,891.21
1,061.81
223.30
1,144.58
95.73
10,147.66
3,070.21
31.23
510.03
37.27

TRANCHE A
INTEREST 70%

382.65
203.10
83.77
422.94
885.84
304.64
1,133.93
2,376.97
817.45
489.10
264.88
38.20
488.80
264.71
38.17
810.52
455.07
95.70
490.53
41.03
4,349.00
1,315.80
13.38
218.58
15.97

RATE
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%

PAGE 4 OF 11

ANNEX B
ANEXO B

1 YEAR
INTEREST
2,526.89
8,989.24
1,193.74
1,193.74
4,246.64
1,156.35
4,113.62
4,691.79
3,100.24
11,038.10
12,589.51
1,498.92
1,498.92
1,498.92
1,498.00
1,498.00
1,498.00
2,376.22
2,376.22
2,376.22
1,394.43
116.63
12,362.81
3,740.41
38.05
621.36
45.40



CONSOLIDATED ODA ARREARS AT 09-30-91:

527-K-021
527-L-022
527-L-023
527-L-024
527-1-025
527-L-027
527-L-028
527-L-028
527-1-029
527-L-034
527-L-042
527-L-045
527-L-046
527-L-047
527-L-048
527-L-048
527-L-049
527-L-051
527-L-052
527-L-053
527-L-054
527-L-055
527-L-056
527-W-057
527-T-058
527-T-059

PAGE TOTAL

11-May-91
28-Jun-91
28-Jun-91
28-Jun-91
14-Apr-91
28-Jun-91
19-Sep-91
06-Aug-91
08-Jun-91
18-Apr-91
24-Jul -91
25-Sep-91
26-Jun-91
25-Sep-91
18-Aug-91
28-Jun-91
19-Sep-91
17-Jun-91
19-Sep-91
08- Jul-91
19-May-91
19-May-91

102,720.54
704,707.83
244,233.,28
183,512.30
182,023.00
154,101.15
875,056.72
150,686.88
540,983.60
491,803.28
196,721.31

57,898.80
130,667.15
577,181.73
135,184.12

37,411.58

25,923.57
129,631.77
229,881.90
144,459.37
377,476.41
922,733.47
385,023.93
588,297.39
205,877.44
587,232.61

$8,361,429.13 $ 5,971,190.53 $14,332,619.66

11,009.35
88,921.06
28,656.18
22,654.14
23,134.12
51,508.64
49,471.55
557,106.85
179,556.57
173,573.56
92,308.55
27,990.22
63,173.64
341,305.35
82,623.00
23,518.60
20,815.48
89,517.63
242,202.83
152,713.57
408,893.35
1,033,484.67
417,071.20
714,914.72
279,027.36
796,038.34

113,729.89
793,628.89
272,889.46
206,166.44
205,157.12
205,609.79
924,528.27
707,793.73
720,540.17
665,376.84
289,029.86
85,889.02
193,840.79
918,487.08
217,807.12
60,930.18
46,739.05
219,149.40
472,084.73
297,172.94
786,367.76
1,956,218.14
802,095.13
1,303,212.11
484,904 .80
1,383,270.95

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING
DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)

LATE INT. CHARGES
ACCRUED THRU DAYS

30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91

159
156
142
94
9%
94
169
94
1
55
114
165

96

46
94
"
105
1

134
134

598.61
1,059.03
8,333.42
6,379.84
6,672.40
3,427.15

217.76

323.55
1,513.55

10,380.16
1,014.644
20.87
307.33
75.05
1,668.46
2,295.97
710.96
16,882.43

725.18
8,997.52
5,340.60

15,234.93

$96,590.11

113, 734.56
796,482.69
273,781.02
206,827.30
205,755.73
206,668.82
932,861.69
714,173.57
727,212.57
668,803.99
289,247.62
86,212.57
195,354.34
928,867.24
218,821.56
60,951.05
47,046.38
219,224.45
473,753.19
299,468.91
787,078.72
1,973,100.57
802,820.31
1,312,209.63
490,245.40
1,398,505.88

$14,429,209.77

RATE

0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
0.75%
2.00%
3.50%
3.50%
.00%
.00%
.50%
.50%
.50%
.50%
.50%
.50%
.50%
.50%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%

PR RN NN

~
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1 YEAR
INTEREST
852.97
5,952.22
2,066.67
1,546.25
1,538.68
4,112.20
32,358.49
264,772.78
14,410.80
13,307.54
7,225.75
2,147.23
4,846.02
22,962.18
5,445.18
1,523.25
1,168.48
5,478.74
14,162.54
8,915.19
23,591.03
58,686.54
24,062 .85
39,096.36
14,547 .14
41,498.13

$376,255.20



CONSOLIDATED ODA ARREARS AT 09-30-91:

LOAN NO.
527-T-060
527-7-061
527-T-062
527-T-063
527-1-072
527-7-073
527-U-074
527-U-074A
527-7-075
527-U-076
527-1-077
527-7-077A
527-W-078
527-W-078A
527-1-079
527-A-064R
527-G-067R
527-G-084R
527-K-085R
527-L-086R
527-7-087R
527-T-088R
527-U-08%R
527-U-090R
527-W-091R
527-W-092R

PAGE TOTAL

DUE
DATE
15-Sep-91
12-Jun-91
03-Sep-91
24-Aug-91
23-May-91
16-Apr-91
20-Jul-91
20-Jul -9
26-Aug-91
07-Jun-91
13-Apr-91
13-Apr-91
30-May-91
30-May-91
18-Apr-91
01-Jul-91
01-Jul-91
30-Apr-91
30-Apr-91
30-Apr-91
30-Apr-91
30-Apr-91
30-Apr-91
30-Apr-91
30-Apr-91
30-Apr-91

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED

ARREARS

PRINCIPAL

3,143,921
3,292,190
836,809
693,872
440,339

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.
0.
0.
0.

211,954
48,707
387,662
18,770
1,989,625
601,967
35,289
17,526
6,032
99,999
7,307

.67
.89

.48

.37

.59

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
00
00
00
00
.11

.51
.82
.40
.38
.70
.01
.60
=k |
.85
14

INTEREST
1,105,242.53
1,173,988.73

620,517.14

902,178.28

348,826.69

463,207.87

235,712.62

111,093.84

519,972.91

204,628.23

197,883.79

535,208.27

256,154.35

255,996.61

402,460.84

46,840.55
12,952.72
59,611.34
1,871.28
198, 046.64
59,982.75
3,639.45
1,741.22
600.55
9,952.27
727.09

DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)

4,249,164.20
4,466,179.62
1,457,326.62
1,596,050.65
789,166.28
463,207.87
235,712.62
111,093.84
519,972.91
204,628.23
197,883.79
535,208.27
256,154.35
255,996.61
402,460.84
258, 794.66
61,660.23
447,274.16
20,641.68
2,187,672.02
661,950.45
38,928.46
19,267.82
6,632.66
109,952.12
8,034.23

$20,193,405

.76

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING

LATE INT. CHARGES
ACCRUED THRU DAYS

30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-sep-9N1
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91

115
170
170
123
123
165

91

91
153
153
153
153
153
153
153
153
153

4,853.74
8,432.19
6,358.00
1,394.90

657.43
1,495.81
1,934.16
2,764.95
7,478.25
2,589.62
2,588.02
5,458.03
2,264.70

528.83
5 73742

264.77

28,060.94

8,490.74
499.33
247.15

85.08

1,410.34

103.05

$239,139.18

4,254,402.90
4,506,558.78
1,460,560.69
1,600,904 .39
797,598.47
469,565 .87
237,107.52
111,751.27
521,468.72
206,562.39
200,648.74
542,686.52
258,743.97
258,584.63
407,918.87
261,059.36
62,189.06
453,011.28
20,906.45
2,215,732.96
670,441.19
39,427.79
19,514.97
6,717.74
111,362.46
8,137.28

$34,132,774.03

RATE
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.51%
3.44%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
3.06%
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1 YEAR
INTEREST
127,474.93
133,985.39
43,719.80
47,881.52
23,674.99
13,896.24
7,071.38
3,332.82
15,599.19
6,138.85
5,936.51
16,056.25
7,684.63
7,679.90
12,073.83
9,083.69
2,121.11
13,686.59

631.64
66,942.76
20,255.68

1,191.21
589.60
202.96
3,364.53
245.85

$966,777.03

2.8365%



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING
DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)
CONSOLIDATED ODA ARREARS:

DUE DUE ACCRUED TRANCHE B
LOAN NO. DATE DATE TOTAL NO. OF DAYS RATE INTEREST INTEREST 70%
527-K-021 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 113,734.56 457 0.75% 1,068.01 747.61
527-L-022 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 796,482.69 457 0.75% 7,679.30 5,235.51
527-L-023 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 273,781.02 457 0.75% 2,570.92 1,799.64
527-L-024 A 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 206,827.30 457 0.75% 1,942.19 1,359.54
527-L-025 A 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 205,755.73 457 0.75% 1,932.13 1,352.49
527-L-027 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 206,668.82 457 2.00% 5,175.21 3,622.65
527-1-028 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 932,861.69 457 3.50% 40,879.79 28,615.85
527-1-028 A 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 714 ,173.57 457 3.50% 31,296.46 21,907.52
527-1-029 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 727,212.57 457 2.00% 18,210.20 12,747.14
527-L-034 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 668,803.99 457 2.00% 16,747.58 11,723.31
527-L-042 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 289,247.62 457 2.50% 9,053.85 6,337.69
527-L-045 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 86,212.57 457 2.50% 2,698.57 1,889.00
527-L-046 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 195,354.34 457 2.50% 6,114.86 4,280.40
527-L-047 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 928,867.24 457 2.50% 29,074.82 20,352.37
527-L-048 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 218,821.56 457 2.50% 6,849.41 4,794.59
527-L-048 B 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 60,951.05 457 2.50% 1,907.85 1,335.50
527-L-049 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 47,046.38 457 2.50% 1,472.62 1,030.83
527-L-051 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 219,224.45 457 2.50% 6,862.03 4,803.42
527-1L-052 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 473,753.19 457 3.00% 17,794.95 12,456.46
527-L-053 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 299,468.91 457 3.00% 11,248.54 7,873.98
527-L-054 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 787,078.72 457 3.00% 29,563.97 20,694.78
527-L-055 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 1,973,100.57 457 3.00% 74,112.90 51,879.03
527-L-056 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 802,820.31 457 3.00% 30,155.25 21,108.68
527-wW-057 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 1,312,209.63 457 3.00% 49,288.75 34,502.13
527-7-058 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 490,245.40 457 3.00% 18,414.42 12,890.10
527-7-059 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 1,398,505.88 457 3.00% 52,530.18 36,771.13

SUB-TOTAL $14,429,209.77 $474 4446 .77 $332,111.35
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TRANCHE A
INTEREST 30%

771.28
582.65
579.64
1,552.56
12,263.94
9,388.9
5,463.06
5,024.27
2,716.16
809.57
1,834.46
8,722.45
2,054.82
572.35
441.79
2,058.61
5,338.49
3,374.56
8,869.19
22,233.87
9,046.57
14,786.62
5,524.32
15,759.05

$142,333.42
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PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING
DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)
CONSOLIDATED ODA ARREARS:

DUE DUE ACCRUED TRANCHE B TRANCHE A

LOAN NO. DATE DATE TOTAL NO. OF DAYS  RATE INTEREST INTEREST 70% INTEREST 30%

527-T-060 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 4,254,402.90 457 3.00% 159,802.37 111,861.66 47,940.71
527-7-061 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 4,506,558.78 457 3.00% 169,273.76 118,491.63 50,782.13
527-T-062 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 1,460,560.69 457 3.00% 54,861.06 38,402.74 16,458.32
527-T-063 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 1,600,904 .39 457 3.00% 60,132.60 42,092.82 18,039.78
527-7-072 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 797,598.47 457 3.00% 29,959.11 20,971.38 8,987.73
527-T-073 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 469,565.87 457 3.00% 17,637.67 12,346.37 5,291.30
527-U-074 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 237,107.52 457 3.00% 8,906.15 6,234.30 2,671.85
527-U-074A 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 M1, 11:27 457 3.00% 4,197.56 2,938.29 1,259.27
527-1-075 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 521,468.72 457 3.00% 19,587.22 13,711.06 5,876.16
527-U-076 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 206,562.39 457 3.00% 7,758.82 5,431.18 2,327.64
527-T-077 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 200,648.74 457 3.00% 7,536.70 5,275.69 2,261.01
527-T-077A 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 542,686.52 457 3.00% 20,384.20 14,268.94 6,115.26
527-W-078 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 258,743.97 457 3.00% 9,718.85 6,803.19 2,915.66
527-W-078A 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 258,584.63 457 3.00% 9,712.86 6,799.00 2,913.86
527-1-079 01-0Oct-91 31-Dec-92 407,918.87 457 3.00% 15,322.10 10,725.47 4,596.63
527-A-064R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 261,059.36 457 3.51% 11,472.81 8,030.97 3,441.84
527-G-067R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 62,189.06 457 3.44% 2,678.53 1,874.97 B03.56
527-G-0B4R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 453,011.28 457 3.06% 17,356.17 12,149.32 5,206.85
527-K-085R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 20,906.45 457 3.06% 800.99 560.69 240.30
527-L-086R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 2,215,732.96 457 3.06% 84,891.10 59,423.77 25,467.33
527-7-087R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 670,441.19 457 3.06% 25,686.53 17,980.57 7,705.96
527-T-088R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 39,427.79 457 3.06% 1,510.59 1,057.41 453.18
527-U-08%9R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 19,514.97 457 3.06% 747.67 523.37 224.30
527-U-090R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 6,717.74 457 3.06% 257.38 180.16 77.22
527-W-091R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 111,362.46 457 3.06% 4,266.62 2,986.63 1,279.99
527-W-092R 01-0ct-91 31-Dec-92 8,137.28 457 3.06% 311.76 218.23 93.53
SUB TOTAL $ 19,703,564.25 T44,771.16 521,339.81 223,431.35
GRAND TOTAL $34,132,774.03 $1,219,215.93 $853,451.16 $365,764.77

TOTAL CONSOL. ODA DEBT AND ODA ARREARS 51,985,577.32
TOTAL TRANCHE B INTEREST 1,063,135.31
TOTAL TRANCHE A INTEREST 455,629.45
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DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)
DEFERRED ARREARS:

DUE LATE INT. CHARGES ACCRUED 1 YEAR

LOAN NO. DATE PRINCIPAL  INTEREST TOTAL ACCRUED THRU DAYS [INTEREST TOTAL RATE INTEREST

527-7-081 17-May-91 0.00 401,918.13 401,918.13 30-Sep-91 136 4,492.67 406,410.80 3.00% 12,057.54
527-W-082 01-Sep-91 0.00 185,590.45 185,590.45 30-Sep-91 29 442,37 186,032.82 3.00% 5,567.71
527-F-082A 01-Sep-91 0.00 1,910,525.63 1,910,525.63 30-Sep-91 29 4,553.86 1,915,079.49 3.00% 57.315.7¢
527-F-082B 01-Sep-91 0.00 381,137.51 381,137.51 30-Sep-91 29 908.46 382,045.97 3.00% 11,434.13
527-7-083 28-Jun-91 0.00 78,757.53 78,757.53 30-Sep-91 94 608.48 79,366.01 3.00% 2,362.73
527-7-083A 01-Sep-91 0.00 404,931.92 404,931.92 30-Sep-91 29 965.18 405,897.10 3.00% 12,147.96
527-F-093 30-Jun-91 0.00 3,073,231.26 3,073,231.26 30-Sep-91 92 23,238.68  3,096,469.94 3.00% 92,196.94
527-7-094 02-Sep-91 0.00 13,291.14 13,291.14 30-Sep-91 28 30.59 13,321.73 3.00% 398.73

TOTAL DEFERRED ARREARS $0.00 $6,4649,383.57  $6,449,383.57 $35,240.29 $6,484,623.86 $193,481.51



CONSOLIDATED DEBT HOUSING GUARANTY:

527-HG-005/8
527-HG-005/8
527-HG-005/8
527-KG-005/8
527-HG-005/8
527-HG-009
527-HG-009
527-HG-0098
527-HG-0098
527-HG-010
527-HG-010
527-HG-011
527-HG-011

TOTAL

01-Apr-92
01-Jul-92
01-0ct-92
01-Jan-92
01-Jul-92
01-Mar-92
01-Sep-92
10-Feb-92
01-Aug-92
01-Feb-92
01-Aug-92

358,756.61
366,380.19
374,165.77
382,116.80
390,236.77
191,929.01
200,421.87
103,768.66
108,801.44
500,000.00
500,000.00

0.00

0.00

$3,476,577.12

DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)

333,445.35

326,270.22 -

318,942.61
311,459.29
303,816.96
512,057.44
504 ,044.40
467,091.65
462,058.87
322,907.89
229,989.74
933,274.23
932,499.56

$5,957,858.21

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

20,840.33
20,391.88
19,933.91
19,466.20
18,988.56
30,662.12
30,182.30
24,076.89
23,817.47
26,250.00
25,000.00
46,666.67
46,666.67

$352,943.00

PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING

713,042.29
713,042.29
713,042.29
713,042.29
713,042.29
734,648.57
734,648.57
594,937.20
594,677.78
849,157.89
754,989.74
979,940.90
979,166.23

$9,787,378.33

DUE
DATE

NO. OF
DAYS

ACCRUED
INTEREST
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TRANCHE B
INTEREST 70X

TRANCHE A
INTEREST 30%

31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92
31-Dec-92

75,885.28
60,608.59
45,497.96
30,387.32
15,110.64
62,445.13
31,308.11
42,256.84
16,756.88
66,048.20
26,724.57
76,220.61
34,659.80

53,119.70
42,426.02
31,848.57
21.271.18
10,577.45
43,711.59
21,915.67
29,579.79
11,729.82
46,233.74
18,707.20
53,354.43
24,261.86

22,765.58
18,182.57
13,649.39
9,116.19
4,533.19
18,733.54
9,392.44
12,677.05
5,027.06
19,814.46
8,017.37
22,866.18
10,397.94

$583,909.93

$408,736.97

$175,172.96



CONSOLIDATED ARREARS HOUSING GUARANTY:

AT 09-30-91

DUE
LOAN NO DATE PRINCIPAL
527-HG-003 01-Jul-91 0.00
527-HG-005/8 01-Jul-91 6,477,102.12
527-HG-009 01-Jul-91 1,681,888.86
527-HG-0098 01-Sep-91 369,244 .26
527-HG-010 01-Aug-91 4,000,000.00
527-HG-011 01-Aug-91 1,333,333.34
TOTAL $13,861,568.58

DUE DUE
LOAN NO. DATE DATE
527-HG-003 1-0ct-91 31-Dec-92
527-HG-005/8 1-0ct-91 31-Dec-92
527-HG-009 1-0ct-91 31-Dec-92
527-HG-0098 1-0ct-91 31-Dec-92
527-HG-010 1-0ct-91 31-Dec-92
527-HG-011 1-0ct-91 31-Dec-92

DEFERRED ARREARS HOUSING GUARANTY:

DUE
LOAN NO. DATE PRINCIPAL
527-HG-0118B 01-May-91 $0.00

TOTAL CONSOL. DEBT AND ARREARS
TOTAL TRANCHE B INTEREST
,TOTAL TRANCHE A INTEREST

TOTAL DEFERRED ARREARS

INTEREST
544,594.39
10,010,270.48
6,730,849.15
6,279,196.98
7,361,791.78
16,534,171.73

749,007.67
22,745,892.87
11,454,091.37

9,493,907.56
14,677,887.25
31,244, 700.93

$90,365,487.66

INTEREST

$3,750,814.20

$100,152,865.98
$7,140,718.23
$3,060,307.77
$4,743,953.37

A.1.D. FEE
LATE CHARGES

194,736.15
5,813,720.39
2,807,767.04
2,772,857.79
3,134,279.00
12,872,885.02

A.1.D. FEE
LATE CHARGES

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PERU 4TH RESCHEDULING
DEBT RESCHEDULING FOR PERIOD 10/01/91-12/31/92 (AGREEMENTS PRIOR TO 01/01/83)

739,330.54
22,301,092.99
11,220,505.05

9,421,299.03
14,496,070.78
30,740,390.09

TOTAL

LATE INT. CHAR
ACCRUED THRU

30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91
30-Sep-91

ACCRUED
INTEREST

79,712.88
2,420,723.86
1,218,997.75
1,010,385.86
1,562,089.12
3,325,206.60

$9,617,116.08

LATE INT. CHAR
ACCRUED THRU

NO. OF
DAYS RATE AMOUNT
91 5.25% 9,677.13
91 8.00% 444,799.88
91 8.35% 233,586.32
29 9.70% 72,608.53
60 7.63% 181,816.47
60 9.98% 504,310.84
$1,446,799.17
TRANCHE B
INTEREST 70%
55,799.02
1,694,506.70
853,298.43
707,270.10
1,093,462.39
2,327,644.62
$6,731,981.26
NO. OF
DAYS RATE AMOUNT
152 6.99% $134,185.91
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749,007.67
22,745,892.87
11,454,091.37

9,493,907.56
14,677,887.25
31,244 ,700.93

$90,365,487.65

TRANCHE A
INTEREST 30%

23,913.86
726,217.16
365,699.32
303,115.76
468,626.73
997,561.98

$ 2,885,134.82



